## ORDINANCE NO. 1025

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING CHARGES FOR THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE AMBULANCE SERVICE, REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 934 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. Base Rate. The base rate for use of the City of Prineville Ambulance Service shall be as follows:
  - 1. Base Rate \$400.00 plus \$8.00 per mile one-way.
- Section 2. Transfer Rate. The rate charged for use of the City of Prineville Ambulance Service in transferring a patient from one medical facility to another shall be as follows:
  - 1. Transfer Rate \$8.00 per loaded patient mile (one-way or round trip, as appropriate).

Section 3. Standby Rate. The rates charged by the City of Prineville Ambulance Service for providing standby service shall be as follows:

- Hospital or Clinic Standby time at hospitals or clinics, while waiting for a patient to have tests shall be charged at the rate of \$60.00 per hour, to be figured in 10 minute increments.
- Sporting Events
  - (a) Tax supported Events (football games, etc.) shall be charged a base charge of \$30.00 plus a \$5.00 per hour standby charge. The base charge shall go to the City and the hourly charge shall go to the Volunteer Ambulance Drivers' Fund.
  - (b) Non-Tax Supported Events (Rodeo, Races, etc.) shall be charged a base charge of \$50.00 plus a \$10.00 per hour standby charge. The division of charges shall be in Section 3 (2)(a), above.
  - (c) Out-of-Town Events shall be charged the same as Non-Tax supported events and, in addition, shall be charged mileage to the event at the rate of \$4.00 per mile, one-way. It is further understood that providing service for out-of-town events shall be limited to Crook County (e.g. Paulina Rodeo).
  - (d) All charges as stated in this section, herein above, are for an ambulance on site, only.

Any further use of ambulance services beyond this shall be billed at the applicable rate or rates.

Section 4. Repeal. Ordinance No. 934 is hereby repealed in its entirety.

Section 5. Emergency. It being necessary for the health, safety, and welfare of the City of Prineville that this ordinance go into effect immediately after its passage, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the City Council.

Passed by the City Council this 26th day of September, 1995.

Approved by the Mayor this 26th day of September, 1995.

Todd M. Vallie, Mayor

Henry Har ley, City Manager Recorder